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Detailed Methodology

+ The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for Insights in Survey
Research by UBO Consulting.

- Data was collected from May 6-27, 2024, through CAPI administered face-to-face interviews at respondents’
homes.

+ The sample consisted of n=1,200 citizens of Kosovo, aged 18 and older.

» A multi-stage probability method was used to design a nationally representative sample as per the 2011
census of Kosovo and information from the 2018 OSCE Municipal Profiles. The sample was stratified by
municipality and by urban/rural residency, followed by random selection of Primary Sampling Units (PSUs)
within each stratum. In urban areas, neighborhoods served as PSUs while in rural areas villages served as
PSUs. A sampling quota was applied on ethnicity, with Kosovo-Serb and Kosovo-other ethnic groups
oversampled in 9 municipalities. Households were selected using the random walk method and respondents
were selected using the next birthday method.

+ The achieved sample was weighted for gender, age, and ethnicity based on the 2011 Census and 2018 OSCE
Municipal profiles, which brought the oversampled ethnic groups into alighment with their national
proportions.

+ The response rate was 77 percent.

+ The margin of error for the mid-range of the full sample does not exceed +3.0 points at the 95 percent level
of confidence.

» Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding. Cited bases are unweighted.



Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category Base

18-35 n =436
Age Group 36-55 n = 464
56+ n =300
Kosovo-Albanian n = 1,000
Ethnic Group* Kosovo-Serb n =100
Kosovo-Other n =100
Men n=612
Gender
Women n =588
Less than complete N = 331
. . secondary
Educational Attainment Secondary/vocational n = 603
Higher n =266
. Prishtina Municipality n=113
Location
Non-Prishtina n=1,087

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are unweighted.

*Bases for the ethnic group disaggregate are unweighted and reflect the Kosovo-Serb and Kosovo-Other ethnic
oversamples. The sample was later weighted by ethnicity according to data from the 2011 Census and 2018 OSCE
Municipal Profiles. This adjusted the Kosovo-Albanian portion of the sample to 92%, the Kosovo-Serb portion to 4%,
and the Kosovo-Other portion to 4% as well. 3



Previous IRl Kosovo Polls

Fieldwork Dates Sample Size Mode
National Survey of Kosovo February 20 - March 13, 2023 n = 1,200 EaAc;el-to-face/
Public Opinion Survey: Residents of September 3 - 18, 2021 n = 1,200 Mobile phone/
Kosovo CATI

About the Center for Insights In Survey Research (CISR)

Research and qualitative and quantitative public opinion data is a cornerstone of IRI’s approach to
CE NTE R FO F\) programming. Our data ensures citizens’ needs are at the center of the political debate and guide our

projects’ goals. To date, IRl has conducted more than 1,000 polls in over 100 countries, surveying
I N S | G H TS | N more than 1.5 million people and measuring community attitudes on a wide range of issues.

SURJEY IRI’s research approach integrates CISR’s methodological polling best practices protocol and field
RESEARCH partner in-depth knowledge of the local research environment. This close collaboration begins at

project design, with carefully calibrated sampling and instrument development, and continues
¥ throughout the entire fieldwork cycle to ensure the collection of reliable qualitative and quantitative
data.
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In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right
direction or the wrong direction?

May 2024
March 2023
September 2021

Age Group
18-35

36-55
56+

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® In the right direction m In the wrong direction Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way democracy is
developing in our country?

May 2024 60% - 19% | 6% S
March 2023 57% 23% ([0 1%
September 2021 44% %
Age Group \
18-35 65% L 18% 4% 3F
36-55 57% 19% Sy < 1%
56+ 54% 22% 8%

62% 18% Sy 4<1%
52% 32%

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other 70% 13% 5% N3
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied m Somewhat dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied = Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



Do you consider our country to be governed in the interest of the
majority of people or in the interest of some groups?

May 2024

March 2023

Ethnic Group

Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment

Less than complete secondary

Complete
secondary/Vocational

Higher

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Majority of people m Some groups = Don't know/Refused



Do you think that today’s generation of young people has a good
future in our country or not?

May 2024 2%
March 2023
Age Group
18-35 56% 42% 2%
36-55 51% 46% 2%
56+ 57% 41% 2%
Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian 56% 42% 2%
Kosovo-Serb
Kosovo-Other 66% 27%
Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary 59% 38%
Complete secondary/Vocational 56% 42% 2%
Higher 47% 52% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Good future m Not a good future = Don't know/Refused



What is the most important problem facing our country today?
And what is the second most important problem?

(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted; top 10 responses displayed)

Economy—cost of living, high
prices

Economy—unemployment
Healthcare
Insecurity

Economy—other/general

Economy—small business
opportunities/access to loans

Emigration
Corruption
Poverty

Crime/Public safety

3% 8%

C 65%

0% 10%
m First response

20%

30% 40%
m Second response

50%

60%

70%



What is the most important problem facing our country today?
And what is the second most important problem?
(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted; top 10 responses displayed)

Economy—cost of living, high prices

Economy—unemployment

78%
Healthcare
Insecurity
Economy—other/general
Economy—small business opportunities/access to

loans
Emigration
Corruption m May 2024
%
Poverty 89 ® March 2023
8% September 2021

Crime/Public safety

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



What is the most important problem facing our country today?

And what is the second most important problem?
(Spontaneous response; up to two responses permitted, total responses displayed)

Economy—cost of living, high prices
Economy—unemployment
Healthcare

Insecurity

Economy—other/general
Economy—small business opportunities/access to loans
Immigration

Corruption

Poverty

Crime/Public safety

Education

Pensions

External conflicts/War

Internal conflicts

Water

Infrastructure

[Llicit drugs

Kosovo - Serbia dialogue

Ethnic and religious conflicts
Emigration

Kosovo’s integration in the EU
Kosovo’s recognition by other states
Social services/benefits

Terrorism

Other

Ethnic Group

68% 16% 53% 65%
58% 36% 53% 57%
12% 2% 5% 11%
10% 15% 23% 11%
8% 21% 9% 9%
7% 20% 8% 7%
7% 1% 5% 6%
5% 9% 7% 5%
4% 2% 5% 4%
4% 5% 5% 4%
3% 1% 2% 2%
2% 1% 5% 2%
2% 6% 3% 2%
1% 9% 2% 2%
1% - 7% 2%
2% - 2% 2%
2% 3% o= 2%
1% 12% 2%
- 25% 1%
1% 4% 1%
1% 1% 1%
1% 2% 1%
<1% 2% 1%
<1% 6% - 1%
3% 2% 3% 3%




You mentioned unemployment as one of the most important problems in

Kosovo. Which aspect of unemployment is most important?

(Among those who named unemployment as a most important problem, n=663)

Lack of well-paying jobs

Lack of jobs in general

Lack of jobs in specific fields

Lack of jobs for those without higher education
Lack of jobs for those with higher education
Lack of jobs for women

Lack of jobs for young people

Lack of long-term jobs

Lack of jobs for older people

Lack of jobs with career opportunities
Other

Don't know/Refused

51%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%



You mentioned the cost of living or high prices as one of the most important
problems in Kosovo. Which aspect of cost of living or high prices is most
important?

(Among those who named cost of living or high prices as a most important problem,
n=745)

High cost of food 59%

High cost of living compared to income from work

High cost of lodging, for example to buy or rent a
home

High cost of heating, electricity, or water

High cost of living compared to income from
pension

High cost for healthcare

High cost of transportation such as fuel for car,
bus fare etc.

Other | 1%

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



You mentioned corruption as one of the most important problems in Kosovo.

Which aspect of corruption is most important?

(Among those who named corruption as a most important problem, n=59)

Corruption with using government funding at the national level
Corruption in obtaining national government contracts

Lack of enforcement of anti-corruption laws

Corruption with using government funding at the local level
Lack of anti-corruption laws

Corruption in dealing with the justice or court system
Corruption in obtaining jobs

Corruption in hospitals or doctor’s offices

Corruption in dealing with government officials for licenses or other documents
Corruption in obtaining private business contracts

Corruption in schools or universities

Corruption in dealing with the police

Other

Don't know/Refused

29%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%



} How would you rate the performance of the national government?

May 2024 57% 19% 11% N2
March 2023 45% 18% 1%
Age Group \
18-35 63% 16% Sy 1%
36-55 51% 24% (VA3 1%
56+ 53% 19% (/9 1%
Ethnic Group \

Kosovo-Albanian 57% 18% (0 1%

45% 34% 2%
73% 13% 4%y

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

m Very good Somewhat good  mSomewhat bad ®Very bad = Don't know/Refused

—_
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How would you describe the current status of each of the following items in
our country?

56% 21% syl <1%

Human rights

Democracy 56% 23% Gy 1%

Law and order 51% 28% Py <1%

Education 47% 32% (e 1%

Kosovo-Serbia
dialogue

Kosovo's NATO
accession process

42% 33% 11% o

43% 32% 10%

Kosovo's EU

integration process 42% 36% 1%

27% 48% 20% 1%

Economy

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very good Somewhat good ®m Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused
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How would you describe the current status of [Human rights] in our

country?
May 2024 17% 56% <1%
March 2023 59% 21% 1%

Age Group \
18-35 55% <1%
36-55 56% 21% Gy <1%
56+ 60% <1%

Ethnic Group \

58% 21% 3%
22% 24% 37%
55% PAY: 15%

Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other [“V4

Location \
Prishtina Municipality 13% 52% 28% 7%
Non-Prishtina 17% 56% 21% oy <1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused
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How would you describe the current status of [Democracy] in our
country?

May 2024 15% 56% 23% 6% |WBZ
March 2023 17% 56% 19% 6% WA

Age Group \
18-35 58% D NEY <1%
36-55 53% 24% VA 1%
56+ 56% 21% ey 1%

57% 22% sy <1%
22% 28% 26%

54% 33% 7%
Location \

Prishtina Municipality 21% 30% 32% 17%
Non-Prishtina 14% 59% 21% oy 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused
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How would you describe the current status of [Law and order] in our
country?

May 2024 12% 51% 28% Y <1%
March 2023 14% 50% 28% 7% KA

Age Group \
18-35 49% 30% 9%
36-55 52% 25% oy <1%
56+ 50% 29% oy 1%
Ethnic Group \
Kosovo-Albanian 51% 28% Sy <1%
Kosovo-Serb 44% %
Kosovo-Other 54% 31% ey 1%
Location \
Prishtina Municipality 12% 39%
Non-Prishtina 52% 27% Sy <1%
OI% ZCI)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%

m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused

20



How would you describe the current status of [Education] in our
country?

May 2024 | °F 47% 32% 1% A
March 2023 | (K1 49% 28% 9% N
Age Group \
18-35 48% 33% oy 1%
36-55 46% 31% 13% MK
56+ 45% 33% 12% RS

47% 33% (O <1%
35% 24% PAY
57% 21% 1% Byl

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Location \
Prishtina Municipality [ [0} 31% 43% 16% 1%
Non-Prishtina | S4 49% 31% (/3 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused

21



How would you describe the current status of [Kosovo-Serbia dialogue]
in our country?

May 2024 | [0}/ 42% 33% 1% By
10%

March 2023 34% 37% 14%
Age Group \

18-35 43% 3% 10% i
36-55 43%
56+ 38% EE ERE
43% : TR 3
25%
45% 25% 8%
Location \

Prishtina Municipality 19% 32% 35% 14%
Non-Prishtina [ 2}/ 44% 33% 11% b

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused

22



How would you describe the current status of [Kosovo’s NATO accession
process] in our country?

May 2024 | °F/ 43% 32% 10%

March 2023 12% 32% 33% 17%

Age Group \
18-35 46% 32% 8%

36-55 39% 34% 12%
56+ 44% 30% 10%

Ethnic Group \
Kosovo-Albanian 45% 33% 9%

Kosovo-Serb Vi 31% 35%
Kosovo-Other 47% 24% 3%
Location \
Prishtina Municipality 19% 36%
Non-Prishtina [/ 44% 32% 10%
OI% 2(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%

m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused

23



How would you describe the current status of [Kosovo’s EU integration
process] in our country?

May 2024 [ 42% 36% 11%

March 2023 |} 31% 38% 17%

Age Group \
18-35 46% 36% 8% i

3655 37%
56+ 43%

Ethnic Group \
Kosovo-Albanian 43%
22%

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other 49% 23% 9%
Location \
Prishtina Municipality [ [0} 31% 42% 17% %
Non-Prishtina |5/ 43% 36% 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused

24



How would you describe the current status of [the economy] in our

country?
May 2024 27% 48% 20% KR
March 2023 257 23% 44% 27% 1%
Age Group g
18-35 [ 28% <1%
36-55 [ 24% 46% 25% 1%
56+ 29% 45% 21% 1%
Ethnic Group \
Kosovo-Albanian 27% <1%
Kosovo-Serb [} 30%
Kosovo-Other [V 30% - 50% | 15% [
Location \
Prishtina Municipality 4 27%
Non-Prishtina 27% 48% 20% 1%
OI% 2(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%
m Very good Somewhat good ® Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused

25
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} Are you registered to vote?

May 2024 92% Y 2%
March 2023 90% 8% N
Age Group
18-35 90% 8% WA
36-55 93% oy 2%
56+ 95% Zy| 1%

Gender

Men

Women

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb 48% 35%

Zy 1%

Kosovo-Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes m No m Don't know/Refused

27



How likely or unlikely are ordinary people to influence decisions made
in our country?

May 2024 33% 27% PAY
March 2023 38% 34% 13%
September 2021 40% 18% 13%
Age Group \
18-35 31% 29% 29%
36-55 34% 27% 23%

56+ 37%
Location
Prishtina Municipality 41% 24% 14%
Non-Prishtina 33% 28% 28%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very likely Somewhat likely = mSomewhat unlikely  ®Very unlikely ® Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology. 28



How can ordinary people influence decisions made in our country?

(Among those who say that ordinary people are likely to influence decisions made in Kosovo;
spontaneous response; multiple responses permitted)

Vote Z4% 86%
.. : : 64%
Participate in elections to get elected 689
Protest 605 689
Engage in voluntary work for the community 23% 71%
Petition 23% 679%
.. 51%
Talk to elected officials 649,
Engage in a CSO* 4o 689%
Join a political party a8% 60Y%
Donate 48% 659%
: : .. o 47%
Actively take part in municipal government 679%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

B May 2024 (n=478) ®m March 2023 (n=531)

100%



} Which statement about voting comes closest to your opinion?

May 2024
March 2023

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

3%
2%

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

3%
Kosovo-Serb 1%

Kosovo-Other

Location
Prishtina Municipality

Non-Prishtina 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Gives me some say about how the government runs things

m Doesn't really affect how the government runs things. But | still believe it's important to vote

m Doesn't really affect how the government runs things, so for me it's not really important to vote
= Don't know/Refused

30



How confident, if at all, are you in the Central Election Commission’s
ability to organize and supervise elections?

May 2024 19% 55% 21% &Y 2%
March 2023 17% 55% 20% sy 3%

Age Group \
18-35 62% 20% 8 1%
36-55 50% 22% ZV 2%
56+ 49% 21% &y 4%
Ethnic Group \
Kosovo-Albanian 56% | 20% 3%
Kosovo-Serb 48% 39% 9%
Kosovo-Other 48% 27% 4%
Location \
Prishtina Municipality 17% 49% 31% 1%
Non-Prishtina 56% L 19%  3UR
OI% 2(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%

m Highly confident = Somewhat confident m A little confident mNot confident at all = Don't know/Refused

31



} How concerned, if at all, are you about election-related violence?

May 2024 [y 28% 26% 38% 2%

March 2023 K}/ 29% 34%

Age Group

25% 41% 2%
28% 34% 2%

Men

Women

Educational Attainment

Less than complete secondary 44% 2%
Complete secondary/Vocational 39% 2%
Higher [ 29% 30% 1%

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian 39% 2%

Kosovo-Serb
Kosovo-Other P& 22%

0% 20%

30%
26%

40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very concerned m Somewhat concerned A little concerned m Not concerned at all = Don't know/Refused
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Would you like to see new political parties in future elections, or are
you satisfied with the current choices?

May 2024 7%
March 2023 10%
September 2021 15%

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

7%
7%
5%

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

7%
6%
8%

Complete secondary/Vocational
Higher

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian 6%

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
m | would like to see new political parties
m | am satisfied with the current choices

Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology. 33



government, do you think it would be good, bad, or would it not make a

} If more people representing the following groups were elected to the
difference?

Young people aged 35 and younger 9% 9% ¥
Intellectuals 10% 7% |4
Women 12% 6% BAR
Reformers 67% 16% 2%
Diaspora 61% (RY 2%
Opposition activists 53% 18% 3%
Former KLA members 50% 20% 2%

Traditionalists 43% 29% 3%

LGBTQIl+ activists |74/ 24% 64%

1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Good m No difference m Bad m Don't know/Refused
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} In general, what is the influence of each of these forms of election campaigning
on you?

Candidate debates 37% 22% 15% <1%

Visits to your home 36% 24% 18% <1%

Visits to your neighborhood or village 32% 26% 18% 1%

TV programming or commercials 33% 28% 17% 1%

Public forums 33% PR 18% 1%

Internet or social media content or ads 28% 29% 20% 1%
Print media content or ads 27% 33% 22% 1%

Billboards 31% 33% 23% 1%

Phone calls 31% 32% 24% 1%

31% 36% 21% 1%

Radio programming or commercials

25% 34% 27% 1%

Text messages or SMS

Emails 20% 37% 35% %

1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Great influence Some influence mLittle influence ®mNo influence at all = Don't know/Refused
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Thinking about a hypothetical candidate for election, if this candidate supported
} normalizing relations with Serbia, would it make you more likely or less likely to
vote for this person?

May 2024
March 2023 9% 14%

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb |10}/ BEVA

Kosovo-Other

Location
Prishtina Municipality

Non-Prishtina

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= More likely m Does not matter m Less likely = Don't know/Refused

36
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Do you agree or disagree that political parties are doing enough to
address the needs of voters like you?

May 2024 60% 19% 9% N3
March 2023 43% L 33% | 17%  RRA
September 2021 35%
Age Group \
18-35 62% 1%
36-55 58% 21% ey 1%
56+ 59% 19% 12% NS
Ethnic Group \
Kosovo-Albanian 60% 18% O 1%
Kosovo-Serb 46% 45% oy 1%
Kosovo-Other 64% 1% 9% Pa
Location \
Prishtina Municipality [ VA7 73% 10% 37NN
Non-Prishtina 58% 20% (07 1%
OI% 2(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%

m Strongly agree ~ Somewhat agree mSomewhat disagree mStrongly disagree m Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology. 38



Approval Ratings,

| will read you a list of names. For each, please tell me if you have

} a highly favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable,
or highly unfavorable opinion of this individual. If you have not
heard of this person please tell me.

1/2

Vjosa Osmani 12% 18% 2% 4%

Albin Kurti 22% 2% 3%

Lumir Abdixhiku 25% 6% | 5%
Donika Gervalla

Memli Krasniqi 7% 5%
Ramush Hardinaj
Nenad Rasic
Aleksandar Arsenijevic

Branimir Stojanovic

Zlatan Elek 9%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Highly favorable Somewhat favorable m Somewhat unfavorable
m Highly unfavorable ®m Have not heard of this person w Don't know/Refused
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favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or highly unfavorable

} | will read you a list of party names. For each, please tell me if you have a highly
opinion of this party.

24% 15% 24% 2% 3%

Vetévendosje Movement (LVV)

Guxo Party 26% 26% 8% [6%

23% 27% 5% 1%

Democratic League of Kosovo (LDK)

Democratic Party of Kosovo (PDK) 16% 28% 35% 5% (5%

Alliance for the Future of Kosovo (AAK) 15% 24% 42% 6% 1%

Freedom, Justice, Survival 8% 45% 31% 12%

Serb List (SL) 19% 7%
Serbian Democracy 26% 8%
Serbian National Movement (SNP) 1% 27%
Kosovo Turkish Democratic Party (KDTP) 14% 48% 22% 12%
OI% 2(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 86% 1 OIO%
m Highly favorable Somewhat favorable m Somewhat unfavorable

m Highly unfavorable m Have not heard of this party w Don't know/Refused

40



4

International community*

Central Election Commission

m Trust a great deal

Kosovo Security Force

Prime Minister's Office

To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following
institutions?

Police

Religious institutions

President's Office

Parliament

Media
State Prosecutor
Courts 39% 40%

Political parties

21%
24% 6% MK
PAY v 1%

36% 48%

Institution Ratings,

1/3

e B <1%
Q075 B <1%
Gy 1%

a2 1%
1% NE3
10% (M4

A <1%
9% ey

15% 1%
10% W4

0% 20% 40% 60%

*Full battery item: International community present in Kosovo

100%

Somewhat trust mSomewhat distrust m Distrust a great deal = Don't know/Refused
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Institution Ratings,

} To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following e
institutions?
Police
May 2024 27% S B <1%
March 2023 31% L 9% 4% R
September 2021 26% 2%
Kosovo Security Force*

May 2024 19% 107% 3% RV
March 2023 15% 1% 4% 4

September 2021

23% 2%
Religious institutions
May 2024 51% L 21% 6% Lyb
March 2023 42% L 17% A% NS
September 2021 48% 9% 12%
International community**
May 2024 15% 54% L 24% 6% LR
March 2023 50% L 16% 5% [ ¥
September 2021 11%
Central Election Commission
May 2024 13% 56% 1%
March 2023 17% 59% 17% 5% By
September 2021 12% 46%
President’s Office
May 2024 37% 1%
March 2023 43% 24% 9% A
September 2021 | | ~43% |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Trust a great deal Somewhat trust m Somewhat distrust
m Distrust a great deal = Don't know/Refused

42
*Kosovo Security Force was termed “Army” in 2023 and 2021 surveys. )
*Full battery item: International community present in Kosovo September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



Institution Ratings,

To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following o=
institutions?
Parliament h
May 2024 |0 56% 22% 11% MW

March 2023 13% 50% 29% Y/ 2%
September 2021 11% 15% 25%

Prime Minister’s Office

May 2024 35% 26% 10% WP
March 2023 35% 27% 12% %
September 2021 43% 10% 16%
Media
May 2024 11% 42% 40% A <1%
March 2023 13% 54% 24% Vi 2%
September 2021 8% 40% 20% 28% A
State Prosecutor
May 2024 [ 43% 38% 9% %
March 2023 11% 49% 31% 1% N3
September 2021 11% 40% 15% 28%
Courts \
May 2024 1% 39% 40% 15% 1%
March 2023 [ 47% 35% Sy 2%
September 2021 15% 38% 14% 27%
i h
36% 48% (09 1%
37% 45% 10% V&
38% 22% 30%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Trust a great deal Somewhat trust m Somewhat distrust
m Distrust a great deal m Don't know/Refused  “september 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI

(telephone) methodology.



What is the most important accomplishment of the current national
government?
(Spontaneous response)

Fighting corruption 26%
Better image of Kosovo in the international arena
Subsidies

Budget

Fighting crime

Kosovo-Serbia dialogue

Financial assistance

Capital investments

Public safety

Employment

Education

Other

None

Don't know/Refused 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%



What is the most important failure of the current national government?

(Spontaneous response)

Electoral promises
Inflation
Unemployment
Migration

Judicial system

Lack of capital investments
Wage structure
Education

Fighting corruption

EU membership

Public health
Electricity crisis
Nepotism

Financial assistance
Fighting crime
Kosovo-Serbia dialogue
Other

None

Don't know/Refused

0%

17%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%



4

Fighting corruption

Providing education 44%
Maintaining infrastructure like 449
roads and public buildings 0

Fighting crime 38%

Providing healthcare 39%

Creating jobs 36%

Kosovo's membership in

0,
regional and intl. organizations 32%

Kosovo's recognition by other

For the following issues, is the national government doing a very
good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job?

Performance

Ratings, 1/3

39% 27% 12% N
34% 12% PR
35% (VA 1%

32% 13% %

40% 16% <1%

38% 21% 1%

40% 16%

36% 22%

states =
0% 20%
m Very good Somewhat good ®m Somewhat bad

40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very bad m Don't know/Refused
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Performance

Ratings, 2/3

For the following issues, is the national government doing a very
good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job?

Fighting corruption

May 2024 39% 27% 12% A3
March 2023 40% 26% Sy 2%
September 2021 34% 22% 21%
Providing education \
May 2024 44% 34% 12% MM
March 2023 44% 32% 11% PERZ
September 2021 42% 23% 19%
Maintaining infrastructure* \
May 2024 44% 35% (V3 1%
March 2023 41% 34% 12% A3
September 2021 43% 22% 15%
Fighting crime \
May 2024 38% 32% 13% %
March 2023 36% 30% 9% %
September 2021 34% 23% 20%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very good Somewhat good m Somewhat bad m Very bad m Don't know/Refused

*Full battery item: Maintaining infrastructure like roads and public buildings 47

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



Performance

Ratings, 3/3

For the following issues, is the national government doing a very
good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job?

Providing healthcare \
May 2024 ¥ 39% 40% 16% <1%
March 2023 37% 37% 15% 2%
September 2021 37% 24% 22%
Creating jobs \

May 2024 |2 36% 38% 21% 1%
March 2023 29% 41% 21% 2%
September 2021 32% 26% 28%

Membership in regional and intl. organizations \

May 2024 |52 32% 40% 16%
March 2023 29% 38% 19%
September 2021 39% 22% 16%
Kosovo’s recognition by other states \
May 2024 30% 36% 22%
March 2023 27% 39% 20%
September 2021 36% 25% 18%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very good Somewhat good m Somewhat bad m Very bad = Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology. 48



Which political party do you think is the best to address each of

the following issues?

Grow the economy

LVV 36%
PDK
LDK
AAK

SL

KDTP

<1%

Guxo Party | <1%

Serbian
Democracy

SNP

<1%

<1%

Freedom,

0
Justice, Survival <1%

None 22%

Don't know/

Refused 7%

Create jobs

LWV
PDK
LDK
AAK
SL
KDTP

Guxo Party

Serbian
Democracy

SNP

Freedom,
Justice, Survival

None

Don't know/
Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%

0%

2%

<1%
1%
<1%
_I 1%

<1%

24%

7%

34%

Parties Addressing

Issues, 1/3

Fight corruption

LWV
PDK
LDK
AAK
SL
KDTP

Guxo Party

Serbian
Democracy

SNP

Freedom,
Justice, Survival

None

Don't know/
Refused

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

0%

2%

1%
1%
19%
| 1%

<1%

15%

5%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
49




Which political party do you think is the best to address each of

the following issues?

Support women

LVV

PDK

LDK

AAK

SL

2%

KDTP | <1%

I3%

1%

Guxo Party

Serbian
Democracy

SNP | 1%
Freedom, _

[0)
Justice, Survival <T%

None 14%

Don't know/

Refused 7%

39%

Support youth

LWV

PDK

LDK

AAK

SL

KDTP

<1%

Guxo Party | <1%

Serbian
Democracy

SNP

1%

1%

Freedom,

(o)
Justice, Survival <1%

None 17%

Don't know/ o
Refused %

Parties Addressing

Issues, 2/3

Reform education

system

39% LWV

PDK
LDK
AAK
SL
KDTP

Guxo Party

Serbian
Democracy

SNP

Freedom,
Justice, Survival

None

Don't know/
Refused

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

0%

10% 20% 30% 40%

50%

0%

38%

<1%

1%

1%

1%

<1%

16%

8%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Which political party do you think is the best to address each of

the following issues?

Properly represent
Kosovo in Kosovo-
Serbia dialogue

LWV
PDK
LDK
AAK
SL g 2%
KDTP | <1%

Guxo Party | <1%

Serbian
Democracy

SNP | 1%

1%

Freedom, <1%
Justice, Survival °

None - 13%

Don't know/ 0
Refused 7%

Represent Kosovo
in the international

arena
47% LWV
PDK
LDK
AAK
SL g 2%
KDTP 4 <1%

Guxo Party I 1%

Serbian
Democracy

SNP | 1%

1%

Freedom, <1%
Justice, Survival °

None -
8

12%

Don't know/ %
Refused ?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

T

44% LWV

Represent the interests
of all citizens, including
Kosovo Serbs

43%

PDK

LDK

AAK

SL B 2%
KDTP | <1%

Guxo Party | <1%

Serbian
Democracy

SNP | 1%

Freedom, <1%
Justice, Survival °

None - 13%

Don't know/ o
Refused %

1%

1 T T T

T

T T T T

50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



What political party do you think is best to [Represent the interests of all
citizens, including Kosovo Serbs]?

LVV 43%
PDK

LDK

AAK

SL

KDTP

Guxo Party

Serbian Democracy

SNP

Freedom, Justice, Survival

None

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
52
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How important is it that all members of our country’s adult population are
included in political decision making? How important is it that [...] are included?

Women
May 2024 25% Y/ <1%
March 2023 22% 3935 (KA
September 2021 20%

Young adults
May 2024

(C7A 10%1% [R3E
18% 2% % 3%

19% b A%

March 2023
September 2021

People with disabilities \

May 2024 32% 9% 1% A
March 2023 29%
September 2021 22% 176 2755
OI% Z(I)% 4(I)% 66% 8(I)% 1 OIO%
® Very important Somewhat important ®m Somewhat unimportant

® Very unimportant = Don't know/Refused

54



Candidate

office may have. For each, please tell me if it would make you

} | will read you a list of several attributes a candidate running for Attributes, 1/3
more likely or less likely to vote for the candidate...

Candidate is 35 years 4%
old or younger -

Candidate is female 2%

Candidate has never 4%
held office before -

Candidate is from 2%
the party in power -

Candidate is from an 2%
opposition party -

Candidate has a 4%
different religion -

Candidate has a different 0 .
ethnic background 41% 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® More ® Would not matter m Less m Don't know/Refused

55



Candidate

office may have. For each, please tell me if it would make you

} | will read you a list of several attributes a candidate running for Attributes, 2/3
more likely or less likely to vote for the candidate...

Candidate is 35 years old or younger \
May 2024

March 2023

Candidate is female \
May 2024

March 2023

Candidate has never held office before \
May 2024

March 2023

Candidate is from the party in power \
May 2024

March 2023

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m More ® Would not matter H|ess = Don't know/Refused 56



Candidate

office may have. For each, please tell me if it would make you

} | will read you a list of several attributes a candidate running for Attributes, 3/3
more likely or less likely to vote for the candidate...

Candidate is from an opposition party \W

May 2024

March 2023

Candidate has a different religion \

May 2024

March 2023

Candidate has a different ethnic background \

May 2024

March 2023

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®m More ® Would not matter mLess m Don't know/Refused 57



| will read you a list of several qualities voters commonly seek in
politicians. For each quality, please tell me if it is more likely for
men to have it, for women to have it, or if both genders are

equally likely to have it.

Strength

Experience

Leadership skills 19% 12%

Ability to listen 1%

Higher education 10% 15%

Ability to
communicate

58% 1%
63% 1%
68% 1%
64% 1%
75% 1%
67% 1%
O% 26% 46% 66% 86% 106%

H Men ®Women Both

Don't know/Refused



| will read you a list of several qualities voters commonly seek in
politicians. For each quality, please tell me if it is more likely for
men to have it, for women to have it, or if both genders are
equally likely to have it.

Strength
May 2024 58% 1%
March 2023 40% 2%
Experience
May 2024 63% 1%
March 2023 31% 11% 56% 2%
Leadership skills \1
May 2024 19% 12% 68% 1%
March 2023 55% 2%
Ability to listen \
May 2024 11% 64% 1%
March 2023 14% 51% 2%
Higher education \
May 2024 10% 15% 75% 1%
March 2023 65% 2%
Ability to communicate \
May 2024 67% 1%
March 2023 55% 2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

H Men ®m Women Both Don't know/Refused



Why don’t more women run for political office in our country? For

each potential reason | read you, please tell me if it plays a major
role or not.

(Major role responses displayed)

Women are preoccupied with

raising their children 63%

Women lack the support network

Women lack support from the
political parties they belong to

Women are discouraged from
running by cultural norms

Women lack the resources to
mount a campaign

Even when women run for office,
they do not get elected

Women are afraid of violence
if they run

Women lack political experience 39%

Women lack familial support 39%

Women lack the confidence to run 38%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%



each potential reason | read you, please tell me if it plays a major
role or not.

(Major role responses displayed)

> Why don’t more women run for political office in our country? For

62%
64%

Women are preoccupied with
raising their children

Women lack the support network 61%
Women lack support from the
political parties they belong to

Women are discouraged from
running by cultural norms

Women lack the resources to
mount a campaign

Even when women run for office,
they do not get elected

Women are afraid of violence
if they run

42%
51%

43%
44%

39%
39%

36%

Women lack political experience

Women lack familial support 1%

38%

Women lack the confidence to run 379

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

mEMen mWomen

70%



Why don’t more youth aged 35 and younger run for political office

in our country? For each potential reason | read you, please tell
me if it plays a major role or not.
(Major role responses displayed)

Youth are preoccupied with finding
jobs or advancing their career

Youth lack political experience

Youth lack the resources to
mount a campaign

Youth lack the support network

Youth lack support from the
political parties they belong to
Even when youth run,
they do not get elected

Youth are not respected by society 48%

Youth are not interested because running

[0)
for office requires too much effort 46%

Youth lack the confidence to run 43%

Youth are not interested in

0,
holding an office in general 40%

Youth lack familial support 37%

Youth lack the time to mount a campaign 36%

Youth lack the necessary

[0)
knowledge or skills 35%

64%

60%

57%

54%

51%

50%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

70%



in our country? For each potential reason | read you, please tell
me if it plays a major role or not.
(Major role responses displayed)

> Why don’t more youth aged 35 and younger run for political office

63%
65%

Youth are preoccupied with finding
jobs or advancing their career

. . 61%
Youth lack political experience

Youth lack the resources to
mount a campaign

50%

Youth lack the support network 58%

51%
51%
53%

Youth lack support from the
political parties they belong to

Even when youth run,

they do not get elected 48%

49%
47%
49%

Youth are not respected by society

Youth are not interested because running

for office requires too much effort 43%

42%

Youth lack the confidence to run

43%
Youth are not interested in 43%
holding an office in general 38%
0,
Youth lack familial support 349, 40%
. ? m 18-35 (n=436)
Youth lack the time to mount a campaign 324 399 36+ (n=764)

Youth lack the necessary 38%

knowledge or skills 32%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%




} How likely, if at all, are you to run for political office by the age of 357
(Among those aged 35 or younger)

May 2024 (n=436) 32% 15% 43% 3%

March 2023 (n=492) 16% 14% 51% 12%

Gender \

Men (n=212) 33% 19% 39% 4%
Women (n=224) 32% 13% 46% 3%

Educational Attainment \
Less than complete secondary (n=44*) 37% 22% 39% 1%

Complete secondary/Vocational (n=235) 30%
Higher (n=157) 35% 15% 36% 4%
OI% Z(IJ% 4(I)% 66% 86% 1 OIO%
m Very likely Somewhat likely mSomewhat unlikely m®mVery unlikely = Don't know/Refused

*Data for Less than complete secondary disaggregate should be interpreted with caution due to small sample size n. o4
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Do you believe that democracy is the best possible form of government for our
country or not?

May 2024

March 2023

September 2021

Ethnic Group

Kosovo-Albanian 1%

Kosovo-Serb 2%

Kosovo-Other 4% 6%

0% 10%  20%  30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80%  90%  100%

m Yes, it is the best possible form of government for our country

® No, there are other forms of government that could be equally good for our country

m No, there are other forms of government that are better than democracy

= Don't know/Refused 66

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



} Thinking about our country’s current political system, do you believe it is a...

May 2024 46% 18% 174K
March 2023 43% 27% Y 2%

September 2021 23% 42% 10%

Age Group
18-35 48% WS A <1%
36-55 41% 20% 2% R

56+

50% 167% 17 RIS
46% 17% <19 3

46% (V. 1%

50% IEETRNT 3%

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment

Less than complete secondary 47% 1%
Complete secondary/Vocational 46% 16%  17@¥3
Higher 44% <1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Full democracy Nearly full democracy m Flawed democracy
®m Not a democracy at all = Don't know/Refused

67
*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



Would you say that our country’s politics are moving towards more
consensus or more polarization?

May 2024
March 2023
September 2021

17%

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

Ethnic Group

Kosovo-Albanian
Kosovo-Serb
Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment

Less than complete secondary
Complete secondary/Vocational
Higher

® More consensus

43%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B More polarization = Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology. 68



If asked to make concessions on issues in order to make the country’s politics
} more functional, on which issues should political leaders make these
concessions?

Economic issues, such as redistribution, taxes, etc. \

May 2024

March 2023

September 2021

Dialogue with Serbia \
May 2024

March 2023

September 2021

National identity issues, such as the establishment of
the Association of Serb Majority Municipalities

May 2024
March 2023
September 2021
OI% 2(I)% 46% 66% 8(I)% 1 OIO%
m Make concessions ®m Not compromise = Don't know/Refused

69
*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



} If asked to make concessions on issues in order to make the country’s politics

more functional, on which issues should political leaders make these
concessions?

Economic issues, such as redistribution, taxes, etc. \

Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Dialogue with Serbia \

Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

National identity issues, such as the establishment of
the Association of Serb Majority Municipalities

Kosovo-Albanian
Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Make concessions ®m Not compromise = Don't know/Refused

70
*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



more functional, on which issues should political leaders make these

' If asked to make concessions on issues in order to make the country’s politics
concessions?

Economic issues, such as redistribution, taxes, etc. \

Less than complete
secondary

Complete secondary/
Vocational

Higher

Dialogue with Serbia

Less than complete
secondary

Complete secondary/
Vocational

Higher

National identity issues, such as the establishment of
the Association of Serb Majority Municipalities

Less than complete

secondary
Complete secondary/
Vocational
Higher
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Make concessions ®m Not compromise = Don't know/Refused

71
*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



} Are the media in our country free to independently cover any issue or not?

May 2024 53% <1%
March 2023 48% M 1%
Age Group
18-35 31% 56% <1%
36-55 36% 53% LN <1%
56+ 40% 46% <1%
Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian 36% 54% <1%
Kosovo-serb [ 21%
Kosovo-Other 26% 54% 19% 174MES
Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary 45% 47% ‘7%1%
Complete secondary/Vocational 33% 55% L0 <1%
Higher 29% 54% <1%
OI% Z(I)% 46% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%

m Very free Somewhat free mSomewhat not free mVery not free mDon't know/Refused
72



Do people in our country feel free to openly express their opinions, or are they

} afraid?

May 2024
March 2023

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

Ethnic Group

Kosovo-Albanian
Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment

Less than complete secondary
Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher

Ay
32%

36%

32%

62%
50%

65%

59%

58%

63%

<1%

11% 1% K

1%
Y e <1%
S8 1%

4% 10 <1%

I

Syl 2%

26% 56%
36% 59% 4%4173 1%
29% 64%
32% 58% 8% | Wi
0% 20% 60% 80%

m Very free Somewhat free

m Somewhat not free

m Very not free

100%

m Don't know/Refused
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Now | would like to discuss corruption with you. When | say corruption, | mean

} having to do a favor, give a gift or pay a bribe because someone misuses their
position for personal gain. To what extent, if any, has corruption had a negative
impact on you?

May 2024 23% 9% B3
March 2023 18%  INEZANN%

September 2021

16% AN 9%

Age Group
18-35 21%
36-55 25% | 9% WA
56+ S 12% i

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

2% A%

36% (1%

29%

24 NEANTE
3% [5%

Kosovo-Serb
Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher 23% | 10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m It has had a lot of negative impact ® It has had some negative impact
It has had little negative impact ® It has not had any negative impact
w Don't know/Refused 75

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



> In the past 12 months, how often, if at all, have you had to do a favor, give a
gift or pay a bribe?

Daily

Weekly
Monthly

Less frequently

85%
86%

Not at all

Don't know/Refused

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m May 2024 ®m March 2023 September 2021



Please tell me if there is a lot, some, little, or no corruption among each of
the following providers of government services.

Courts

May 2024 32% 34% 6% 4%
March 2023 28% 35% 7% 8%

Customs and border guard service
May 2024 20%

March 2023 23% 32% 26% 8%
Public medical establishments \

May 2024 15% 43% 34% 6% B%
March 2023 14% 43% 30% 7% 6%

Gov’t record-keeping and licensing offices \

33% 8% 10%
12%

May 2024 | 107 33% 36% 11% 10%
March 2023 18% 33% 27% 9% 13%
Public education establishments
May 2024 |5 36% 427% 11% 16%
March 2023 |7 40% 34% 11% 8%

Police, including traffic police

May 2024 [/ 26% 41% 22% 6%
March 2023 9% 31% 39% 14% 7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m A lot Some m Little m No wDon't know/Refused 7/



} Among which of the following is corruption most prevalent?

.. 32%
Judicial branch

Political parties and party leadership

Public servants such as public doctors, public
teachers, police

Business leaders or Oligarchs
Prime Minister and Cabinet
Local officials

Parliament

President

Other

There is no corruption

Don't know/Refused 11%
‘25% |

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

m May 2024 m March 2023 September 2021



International
Relations

BRI
¢ INSIGH
‘ SURYEY

| RESEARCH

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT




Country Favorability,

Please tell me your opinion of each of the following s

countries or organizations?

Germany %1% <1%
United States %Z%M <1%

Albania 11% 2 1%

20% 3% 7% <1%

European Union

Turkey 21% 1%

United Kingdom 85% 9% ZE1%

China [51/34% 22% 68% 2%

Russia [E¥3% ¥4 86% <1%

Serbia EYB% 74 86% <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Highly favorable Somewhat favorable m Somewhat unfavorable

m Highly unfavorable = Don't know/Refused .



Country Favorability,

Please tell me your opinion of each of the following &

countries or organizations?

Germany \W
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

%1% <1%

29% e 21% P

Kosovo-Other 82% 7% 8% E1%
United States

Kosovo-Albanian 95% <194 <1%
Kosovo-Serb [l 30%
Kosovo-Other 78% 1% 9% 0 1%
Albania B

Kosovo-Albanian 88% 11%<1% 1% <1%

Kosovo-Serb [0 14%

Kosovo-Other 69% 21% 9% 1%

European Union
Kosovo-Albanian 77% 20%  2%%<1%

Kosovo-Serb D 3% B

Kosovo-Other 29% 5% 1%

Turkey
21%  1%<1% <1%

Kosovo-Albanian
Kosovo-Serb
21% 8% A 1%

Kosovo-Other
70% 80% 90% 100%

18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

m Highly favorable = Somewhat favorable mSomewhat unfavorable mHighly unfavorable = Don't know/Refused



Country Favorability,

Please tell me your opinion of each of the following o
countries or organizations?

United Kingdom
Kosovo-Albanian

8%1%1% 1%
10%

16% £ 1%

Kosovo-Serb
Kosovo-Other

China

Kosovo-Albanian

71% 2%
14% 20% T 1%
46% 2%

Kosovo-Serb
Kosovo-Other

Russia
Kosovo-Albanian [1% 72/ A 90% <1%

Kosovo-Serb

69% 23% 4% 4%
Kosovo-Other

1%
Serbia

Kosovo-Albanian

<1%
Kosovo-Serb 15% 1% 3%

Kosovo-Other 5% 19%

69% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Highly favorable Somewhat favorable m Somewhat unfavorable
m Highly unfavorable w Don't know/Refused
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Country Favorability,

Please tell me your opinion of each of the following e

countries or organizations?

Germany \W
May 2024

March 2023

%1% P8 <1%
6% 190" 2%
129% 158 6%

September 2021
United States \
May 2024 % 298 <1%
March 2023 % 19K%. 2%
September 2021 8% 1971 5%
Albania
May 2024 11% 2%754 1%
March 2023 8% 198 2%
European Union \
May 2024 20% 3% <1%
March 2023 16%  2%E 2%
Turkey
May 2024 21% 3% 1%
March 2023 23% 3%
September 2021 46%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Highly favorable = Somewhat favorable mSomewhat unfavorable mHighly unfavorable = Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



Country Favorability,

Please tell me your opinion of each of the following e

countries or organizations?

United Kingdom \
May 2024 85% 9% 2%'K%|1%
China
May 2024 4% 22% 2%
March 2023 12%
September 2021 16%
Russia \
May 2024 0 86% <1%
March 2023 i 79% '
September 2021 Ef 6% 75%
Serbia \
My 2024 [ A, -
March 2023 {1%3% (727 82% 2%
September 2021 4% 81%
OI% Z(I)% 46% 6(I)% 86% 1 OIO%
m Highly favorable Somewhat favorable m Somewhat unfavorable
m Highly unfavorable w Don't know/Refused

84
*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology.



Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important economic
partner or partners for our country?

(Most important responses displayed)

96%
93%

96%
92%

95%
92%

92%

United States

European Union

Albania

Turkey

North Macedonia

China

Serbia

Russia

3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m May 2024 ® March 2023



Political
Partners/Threats,

Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important 1/3
political partner or partners for our country?

(Most important responses displayed)

United states M o7

93%

Germany T e

92%

Abania P 95

93%

United Kingdom* e oax
T 91
Turkey e
China -8/’
Serbia - 2%

4%

P
Russia 49

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

12%

® May 2024 March 2023

86
*United Kingdom was not measured in March 2023 survey.



Political
Partners/Threats,

Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important 2/3
political threat or threats for our country?

(Most important responses displayed)

coria N 7%
russia T 73%
I o
China 479
Montenegro NN 29%

22%

United States NN 28%

14%

Abania I 25%

13%

United Kingdom* NN 27
Turkey N 26

10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

85%

84%

m May 2024 March 2023

87
*United Kingdom was not measured in March 2023 survey.



Political
l Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important BREEISEALICEIE!

political partner or partners for our country? [... And] the most o=
important political threat or threats for our country?

(Net partner/threat displayed in percentage points)*

United States Albania United Turkey China Serbia Russia
Kingdom

" Most important partner(s) [l Most important threat(s)

*Only countries asked about as a partner and a threat are displayed.
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} What should our country’s foreign policy course be?

89%

Only pro-European Union 93%

and the West

Pro-Western but keep up
relations with Russia

Pro-Russian but keep up
relations with the European Union
and the West

Only pro-Russian & 2% m May 2024
®m March 2023
6% September 2021

Don't know/Refused
25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



} What should our country’s foreign policy course be?

92%
Only pro-European Union
and the West
97%

Pro-Western but keep up
relations with Russia

3%

Pro-Russian but keep up <1%

relations with the European Union _ 49%

and the West 1%

1% m Kosovo-Albanian
Only pro-Russian . 7% m Kosovo-Serb
Kosovo-Other

6%

Don't know/Refused 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



} If a referendum were held today on our country joining NATO, how
would you vote?

May 2024
March 2023

September 2021

Ethnic Group

Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other 0% 6%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= Would vote to join NATO ®m Would vote against joining NATO
m Would not vote m Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology. 91



} How do you view the role of NATO in the world?

May 2024 80% 16% 2%70% <1%
March 2023 88% 7%2%%, 1%

Age Group \

18-35
36-55
56+

23%  2%%
12%297% 1%
% 2%

Ethnic Group \

Kosovo-Albanian 16% <1 %‘ <1%

1 S T

25% 1%

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment \

Less than complete secondary 1%<1%‘<1%

16% 2%80 <1%
21%  4ABE <1%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher

0%

® Mostly positive =~ Somewhat positive mSomewhat negative mMostly negative m Don't know/Refused
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If a referendum were held today on our country joining the European
Union, how would you vote?

May 2024
March 2023
September 2021

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
= Would vote to join the EU ®m Would vote against joining the EU
® Would not vote m Don't know/Refused

*September 2021 poll was conducted through a CATI (telephone) methodology. 93
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When do you think Kosovo will have normalized relations with Serbia, if ever? By

> “normalized relations,” | mean that both countries mutually recognize their
respective documents and national symbols, including passports, diplomas, and
customs stamps.

May 2024 E¥:
March 2023*

Age Group \
18-35

34%

10% . ¢% IEEEIN 5%
5% 6%

8% 7% IEH5%

36-55 1% o% 5%
56+ 1% 5% IEZI 6%
Ethnic Group \

10% . 6% IEEZN5%
17% 1% NI~

O 40 3%

8% 5% IEEZIN 9%
10% . 6% IIETIINA%

Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb AR

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher 1% 8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Within one year mIn 1-5 years mIn 6-10 years In 11-15 years
In more than 15 years m Never w Don't know/Refused

95
*Note that March 2023 survey’s version of this question did not include a definition of “normalized relations.”



Is Kosovo closer to or farther from normalizing relations with Serbia than it was
two years ago?

May 2024
March 2023*

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Closer to ® There has been no change m Farther from = Don't know/Refused

96
*Note that March 2023 survey did not include a prior definition of “normalized relations.”



When do you think Serbia will recognize Kosovo as an independent
country, if ever?

May 2024 EXSIIEEE 13%  14%
March 2023 6% 8%

Age Group \
18-35 1% 14%

36-55
56+

1% 13%
4% 14%

Ethnic Group \

Kosovo-Albanian P& 27%
% 8%

13% 14
1% 10 IEE
% % A%

Kosovo-Serb 33%

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment

Less than complete secondary

2% 13%
3% 16%

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher 13%  10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Within one year mIn 1-5 years mIn 6-10 years In 11-15 years

In more than 15 years mNever ® Don't know/Refused
97



What concessions, if any, should Kosovo be willing to give for Serbian
recognition?
(Multiple responses permitted)

No concessions 51%

Accepting de-facto instead of
an explicit recognition by Serbia

Launch procedures to establish the
Association of Serb-Majority Municipalities
in Kosovo

Don't know/Refused 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



Who do you think is responsible for recent tensions between Kosovo
and Serbia, or are both countries responsible?

90%
Serbia

Both

Kosovo

Don't know/Refused

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m May 2024 ® March 2023



How worried are you, if at all, that tensions with Serbia will develop into greater
conflict and violence?

May 2024 18% 7% W

March 2023 13% A

Age Group

18-35 20% oy 1%

36-55 19% (/3 1%

56+ 52% 14% 7%
Gender

Men 23% NV <1%

Women 61% (8 1%

Ethnic Group

Kosovo-Albanian 56% 17% ey <1%
Kosovo-Serb 44% 41% 5%
Kosovo-Other 61% 23% £y 4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very worried Somewhat worried m Somewhat not worried

m Not worried at all = Don't know/Refused 100



How worried are you, if at all, that armed clashes similar to those on September
24, 2023 in Banjska could be repeated?

May 2024 m 52% 18% | 6% EEA

Age Group \
18-35 53% 21% oy <1%
36-55 51% 1%
56+ 54% 13% 6% BAEA
Gender
Men 48% 23% OV <1%
Women 57% 14% 3 m¥4
Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian 52% 18% Gy <1%
Kosovo-Serb 53% 31% ey 1%
Kosovo-Other 53% 20% 9% N
OI% Z(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%
= Very worried Somewhat worried m Somewhat not worried

m Not worried at all m Don't know/Refused 101
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} How interested or uninterested are you in political news and information?

May 2024 29% 46% 16% 9% BK
March 2023 18% 48% 24% 9% NES

Age Group \
45% 19% 1%

18-35
36-55 47% 15% Sy <17%
45% 9% 7% RK

56+

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

46% 15% (O <1%

34% 47N
38% 13% (EY 3 17

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Location
Prishtina Municipality

29% 9% | 5%

Non-Prishtina 26% 48% 17% (08 <1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very interested Somewhat interested m Somewhat uninterested

® Very uninterested = Don't know/Refused

103



Which media platform do you use most frequently to gain political news and
information? And what is your second most frequently used platform?

(Up to two responses permitted)

Television

( 84%

Social Media 33% ¢ 75%
Internet/online news sites o < 0
(other than social media) L3k
Radio 298 4%

Print Media

Other <1%

None | <1%

Don't know/Refused

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m First response m Second response



} How often, if ever, do you use the internet or social media?

May 2024 19% 3% MXyy 6% (K
Age Group \1
294 1o
18-35 / 1%14)
36-55 19% Gy 2% 6% I<1%

56+ 21%

Ethnic Group \
Kosovo-Albanian 18% 2% %4@1%

Kosovo-Serb 1%  10% 1"4 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Kosovo-Other

m Daily or almost daily m Several times a week  mWeekly Monthly
Less often m Never Don't know/Refused



Which social media platform do you use most frequently? And what is your
second most frequently used social media platform?

(Among those who use social media weekly or more frequently, n=1,005; up to two responses permitted)

¢ 84%
Instagram C 74%

TikTok

Facebook

Snapchat

X, formerly known as
Twitter

Other

Don't know/Refused

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m First response m Second response



How frequently do you encounter information in the media, including
social media, that you believe is misleading or false?

May 2024
March 2023

6% 6% BYJ4%

8% 10% WM 7%

Age Group \

18-35
36-55
56+

6% 5%16 2%
7% 9% EZA%

6% 6% 15%

23% 9%

Ethnic Group \

Kosovo-Albanian 32%

6% 7% 4%
16% 4%24
1% K 5%

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment

Less than complete secondary 27% 1% 7% BEMEY 8%
5% 6%33%
7% 7%% 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher

m Daily or almost daily m Several times a week  mWeekly Monthly
Less often m Never Don't know/Refused
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} Do any members of your household currently live or work abroad?

May 2024
March 2023

1%
1%

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

1%
1%
<1%

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher

Location
Prishtina Municipality

Non-Prishtina

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes m No = Don't know/Refused

109



} If you had the opportunity, would you choose to go abroad, not just for
vacation, but for a longer period?

May 2024
March 2023

Age Group \
18-35

33% 15% 29% %

26% 17% 22% 3%
40% 17% 15% :

36-55 32% 16% 31% J
56+ 21% 10% 57% 2%
Educational Attainment \

26% 14% 40% o
34% 14% 27% b

Less than complete secondary

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher 38% 20% 20%
Location \
Prishtina Municipality 36% 8% 21%
Non-Prishtina 33% %
OI% Z(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 86% 10I0%

m Definitely yes Probably yes ® Probably no m Definitely no = Don't know/Refused
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Kosovo citizens can now travel in the Schengen zone. If you had the
opportunity to visit any of the Schengen zone countries, what would
be the purpose of your visit?

Would visit as a tourist 34%
Would visit a family member living abroad
Would visit for work related purposes

Would visit for educational purposes

Other

| am not planning to visit any
of the Schengen zone countries

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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} To what extent is violent extremism a problem in our country?

447% 23% 18% 2%
27% 36% 23%

23% 19% 1%

May 2024
March 2023

Ethnic Group
Kosovo-Albanian

43%
53% 29% 3%

48% 20% 15%

47% 20% 21% 2%
41% 24% 19% 1%

Kosovo-Serb

Kosovo-Other

Educational Attainment
Less than complete secondary

Complete secondary/Vocational

Higher 46% 22% 14% [ rXA
Location \
Prishtina Municipality V. 39% 45% 1% YA
Non-Prishtina 44% 20% 19% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

w Big problem = Somewhat of a problem mSmall problem mNot a problem at all = Don't know/Refused
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to use physical violence. For each of the examples below, would you say that

> Now | would like to discuss under what circumstances you think it is justified
that it is definitely justified, somewhat justified, or not justified at all?

For one’s essential livelihood \
May 2024 15% 75% 4%

March 2023 12% 72% %

~N

For one’s ethnic group or nationality \]
May 2024 [ 13% 79% 4%

March 2023 FF5  10% 82% 4%

For one’s religious beliefs \

For one’s political beliefs \

May 2024 £ 11% 81% 4%

March 2023 7% 84% 4%

-

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Definitely Justified Somewhat Justified m Not justified Don't know/Refused
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Demographics

50% -
43%
40% - 37%
30% -
19%
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10% 8%
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6% 4% 4% 5% i
1% <1%
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Occupational Status Economic Status*
*Economic Status groups based on the following qualitative descriptions of respondents’ economic situation:
- Less than subsistence: “l have trouble feeding myself and my family and buying even the most essential things for survival.”
- Subsistence: “l have enough means for survival, but | do not have enough money for extra things.” .

- Adequate: “I am able to afford a few extra things.”
- More than adequate: “l am able to afford most things | want.”



Demographics

o _
100% 93%
80% -
63%
60% -
40% -
20% -
4%

° 2% <1% <1% <1% 1%
0% -

= 5 g 3 2 b - e e - 2

= 3", © S o %) Qo 2 2 2 g

= 2 S S z v o o o 2 v~

= £ S & o S D S 2

o > = = = - >

2 > s = = 2

e o e = > o

c > © c

i~ 2 < o £

= g GE’ =

8 v (@) 8

w
What is your religion? To what extent do you consider yourself religious or
not?
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